RESOLUTION NO. 2023-19

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE FISCAL OFFICER OF THE VILLAGE OF ANTWERP,
OHIO TO AMEND APPROPRIATIONS AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the Fiscal Officer has determined that it is necessary to amend the following
appropriations, and

WHEREAS, Council must approve the amending of appropriations pursuant to Ohio
Revised Code Section 5705.40, and council finds it to be in the best interest of the Village that such
adjustments in appropriations be amended, authorized and approved.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE
OF ANTWERP, COUNTY OF PAULDING AND STATE OF OHIO, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: The Fiscal Officer is hereby authorized to amend the following appropriations:

VILLAGE OF ANTWERP
2023 REAPPROPRIATIONS REAPPROP
CURRENT
APPR ADJUSTMENT BALANCE
s $
GENERAL FUND-1000 806,176.25 $ - 806,176.25
$ $
STREEET FUND-2011 200,638.12 $ - 200,638.12
S $
STATE HIGHWAY-2021 30,000.00 $ - 30,000.00
s $ $
CEMETERY FUND-2031 22,080.00 2,436.60 24,516.60
s $
PERMISSIVE MOTOR VEHICLE FUND-2101 45,000.00 $ - 45,000.00
s $
EMS FUND-2901 155,000.00 $ - 155,000.00
$ $
FIRE EQUIPMENT & MAINT. FUND-2902 74,500.00 $ - 74,500.00
S $
POLICE FUND-2903 310,500.00 $ - 310,500.00
$
EMS VEHICLE REPL FUND-2904 - $ - $ -




FED-MAYOR COURT-2905 200.00 $ $ 200.00
$

FIRE TRUCK LEVY FUND-2906 - $ $ -
s $

SEVERANCE PAY RES FUND-2907 60,760.01 $ 60,760.01
$

VETS MEMORIAL-2908 600.00 $ $ 600.00
$

IND DR ALCOHOL MONITOR-2909 - $ $ -
$

INDIGENT DRIVER-2910 - $ $ -
$ $

FOJ FUND-2911 2,536.28 $ 2,536.28
$ $ $

STREET LIGHTING-2912 30,000.00 (1,472.88) 28,527.12

LAW ENFORCEMENT ASSISTANCE FUND- $ $

2913 2,845.54 $ 2,845.54

CAPITAL PROJECTS IMPROVEMENT FUND- S $ $

4901 42,151.00 (2,841.00) 39,310.00
S $ $

OHIO DOD INFASRTUCTURE GRANT-4902 8,217.95 (82.98) 8,134.97
$ $

WATER OPERATING FUND-5101 556,432.17 $ 556,432.17
S $

SEWER OPERATING FUND-5201 333,332.52 $ 333,332.52
s $ $

REFUSE COLLECTION FUND-5601 62,000.00 500.00 62,500.00
S $

COMPOST OPERATING FUND-5602 22,000.00 $ 22,000.00




s $
STORM SEWER OPERATING FUND-5603 106,000.00 $ 106,000.00
$ $ $
ENTERPRISE DEPOSIT FUND-5781 2,000.00 - 2,000.00
s $ $
MAYORS COURT 18,100.00 8,900.00 27,000.00
$ $
GRAND TOTAL 2,891,069.84 7,439.74 $2,898,509.58

Section 2. It is found and determined that all formal actions of the Council concerning and
relating to the passage of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that
all deliberations of the Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal action, were
in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements including all lawful
ordinances and any applicable provisions of Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Section 3: This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for
the immediate preservation of the public health, safety and welfare of the Village and for the further
reason that the appropriations identified herein need to be amended in 2023, and this Resolution
shall be in full force and effect immediately after its passage; otherwise, it shall take effect and be
in force after the earliest period allowed by law.

pei
~ //‘
i/
£/

/ § (
v Lol
Jan/Reeb

Mayor of the Village of Antwerp

Date: |2 2 }6/ 20273

ATTEST:

Fea gfr

Kevin Hornish, Fiscal Officer




